

BARBARA BAUER and BARBARA	:	Superior Court of New Jersey
BAUER LITERARY AGENCY, INC.	:	Law Division
Plaintiffs	:	Monmouth County
v.	:	
JENNA GLATZER, et al.,	:	Hon. Jamie S. Perri
Defendants,	:	Docket No. L-1169-07
	:	Civil Action
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT SHWETA NARAYAN'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GRAYSON BARBER, ESQ.
GRAYSON BARBER, LLC
68 Locust Lane
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 921-0391

Attorney for Defendant Shweta Narayan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER MS. NARAYAN BECAUSE HER ACADEMIC ABSTRACT HAD NO EFFECTS IN NEW JERSEY	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST NARAYAN MUST FAIL ON GROUNDS OF QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE AND LACK OF DEFAMATORY MEANING	6
III. INTERNET DEFAMATION CASES REQUIRE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION PRACTICE TO WEED OUT CLAIMS THAT WILL CHILL EXPRESSION AND SWAMP THE COURTS	16
IV. THE REMAINING CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Accura Zeisel Machinery v. Timco</u> , 305 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 559 (App. Div. 1997)	5
<u>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., v. Superior Court</u> , 480 <u>U.S.</u> 102 (1987)	4
<u>Bainhauer v. Manoukian</u> , 215 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 9 (App. Div. 1987)	7, 8, 13
<u>Blakey v. Continental Airlines</u> , 164 <u>N.J.</u> 38 (2000)	3
<u>Board of Educ. v. Hoek</u> , 66 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 231 (App. Div. 1961); rev'd in part, 38 <u>N.J.</u> 213 (1962)	21
<u>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 <u>U.S.</u> 462 (1985)	5
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 <u>U.S.</u> 783 (1984)	5
<u>Carlini v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</u> , 71 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 101 (App. Div. 1961)	14
<u>Cipriani Builders, Inc. v. Madden</u> , 389 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 154 (App. Div. 2006)	15
<u>Coleman v. Newark Morning Ledger</u> , 29 <u>N.J.</u> 357 (1959)	8
<u>Costello v. Ocean County Observer</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 594 (1994)	9, 17
<u>Dairy Stores v. Sentinel Pub. Co.</u> , 104 <u>N.J.</u> 125 (1986)	7, 9, 15, 17, 21
<u>Darakjian v. Hanna</u> , 366 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 238 (App. Div. 2004)	9, 11, 12, 14, 17
<u>DeAngelis v. Hill</u> , 180 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (2004)	14, 18
<u>Decker v. Princeton Packet</u> , 116 <u>N.J.</u> 418 (1989)	21
<u>Erickson v. Marsh & McLannan Co.</u> , 117 <u>N.J.</u> 539 (1990)	9
<u>Fees v. Trow</u> , 105 <u>N.J.</u> 330 (1987)	8
<u>Feggans v. Billington</u> , 291 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 382 (App. Div. 1996)	9, 10, 12
<u>Gallo v. Princeton Univ.</u> , 281 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 134 (App.Div.), certif. denied, 142 <u>N.J.</u> 453 (1995)	10
<u>Goldhaber v. Kohlenberg</u> , 395 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 380 (App. Div. 2007)	3
<u>Gulrajaney v. Petricha</u> , 381 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 241 (App. Div. 2005)	10

<u>Hawkins v. Harris</u> , 141 <u>N.J.</u> 207, 216 (1995)	10
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 <u>U.S.</u> 235 (1958)	6
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</u> , 466 <u>U.S.</u> 408 (1984)	4
<u>Higgins v. Pascack Valley Hosp.</u> , 158 <u>N.J.</u> 404 (1999)	16
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 <u>U.S.</u> 46, 56 (1987)	21
<u>IMO Industries</u> , 155 <u>F.3d</u> 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	5
<u>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 <u>U.S.</u> 310 (1945)	4
<u>Karnell v. Campbell</u> , 206 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 81 (App. Div. 1985)	18
<u>Kotlikoff v. The Community News</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 62 (1982)	10, 17
<u>LoBiondo v. Schwartz</u> , 323 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 391 (App. Div. 1999)	8, 17, 19, 21
<u>Lutz v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 245 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 480 (App.Div.1991)	10
<u>Lynch v. New Jersey Educ. Ass'n</u> , 161 <u>N.J.</u> 152 (1999)	14, 15, 16
<u>Maressa v. New Jersey Monthly</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 176, cert. denied, 459 <u>U.S.</u> 907 (1982)	17, 18
<u>Milkovitch v. Lorain Journal</u> , 497 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1990)	16
<u>Molin v. The Trentonian</u> , 297 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 153 (App. Div. 1997), certif. denied, 152 <u>N.J.</u> 190, cert. denied, 525 <u>U.S.</u> 1036 (1998)	17, 18
<u>Orso v. Goldberg</u> , 284 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 446 (App. Div.1995)	9, 18
<u>Ricciardi v. Weber</u> , 350 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 453 (App. Div. 2002)	9
<u>Russo v. Nagel</u> , 358 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 254 (App. Div. 2003)	15, 21
<u>Seal Tite Corp. v. Bressi</u> , 312 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 532 (App. Div. 1998)	22
<u>Sisler v. Gannett Co.</u> , 104 <u>N.J.</u> 256 (1986)	17
<u>Sedore v. Recorder Pub. Co.</u> , 315 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 137 (App. Div. 1998)	18
<u>Swede v. Passaic Daily News</u> , 30 <u>N.J.</u> 320 (1959)	10

<u>Ward v. Zelikovsky</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 516 (1994)	14, 15
<u>Williams v. Bell Tel. Labs</u> , 132 <u>N.J.</u> 109 (1993)	10
<u>Wilson v. Grant</u> , 297 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 128 (App. Div. 1996)	15
<u>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</u> , 444 <u>U.S.</u> 286 (1980)	3, 4
<u>Zoneraich v. Overlook Hosp.</u> , 212 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 83 (App. Div. 1986)	11
